MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Снар. 199

Chapter 199.

An Act relating to compensation of County Commissioners of Franklin County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Compensation of county commissioners of Franklin county established. On and after April first, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and one, each county commissioner of Franklin county shall receive two dollars and fifty cents per day, while actually employed in the service of the county, including the time spent in traveling, for which every commissioner shall have ten cents per mile for the distance actually traveled; but no commissioner shall have more than one travel for the same hearing or session, or for more than two adjournments of any regular term, or for travel on more than one petition or case considered at the same session.

Approved March 16, 1901.

Chapter 200.

An Act to amend Chapter fifty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating to the Incorporation of Churches.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section six of chapter fifty-five of the public laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one is hereby repealed and the following substituted in the place thereof.

'Section 6. Such church may by its by-laws extend to all persons not members of the church, who are twenty-one years of age and upwards and who regularly contribute toward the expenses of the church, the right to attend and participate in the annual and special meetings of the church, when action is to be taken relative to the use and appropriation of funds toward which they have contributed or toward which they have pledged contributions, and meetings called for the purpose of obtaining or dismissing a pastor.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 16, 1901.

Section 6, chapter 55, public laws of 1891, amended.

Persons contributing to support of church may participate in meetings.